
Lace Bug Genera of the World, II:
Subfamily Tinginae: Tribes Litadeini

and Ypsotingini (Heteroptera: Tingidae)

RICHARD C. FROESCHNER

miut.

SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY • NUMBER 6 1 1



SERIES PUBLICATIONS OF THE SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

Emphasis upon publication as a means of "diffusing knowledge" was expressed by the first
Secretary of the Smithsonian. In his formal plan for the institution, Joseph Henry outlined a
program that included the following statement: "It is proposed to publish a series of reports,
giving an account of the new discoveries in science, and of the changes made from year to year
in all branches of knowledge." This theme of basic research has been adhered to through the
years by thousands of titles issued in series publications under the Smithsonian imprint,
commencing with Smithsonian Contributions to Knowledge in 1848 and continuing with the
following active series:

Smithsonian Contributions to Anthropology

Smithsonian Contributions to Botany

Smithsonian Contributions to the Earth Sciences

Smithsonian Contributions to the Marine Sciences

Smithsonian Contributions to Paleobiology

Smithsonian Contributions to Zoology

Smithsonian Folklife Studies

Smithsonian Studies in Air and Space

Smithsonian Studies in History and Technology

In these series, the Institution publishes small papers and full-scale monographs that report
the research and collections of its various museums and bureaux or of professional colleagues
in the world of science and scholarship. The publications are distributed by mailing lists to
libraries, universities, and similar institutions throughout the world.

Papers or monographs submitted for series publication are received by the Smithsonian
Institution Press, subject to its own review for format and style, only through departments of the
various Smithsonian museums or bureaux, where the manuscripts are given substantive review.
Press requirements for manuscript and art preparation are outlined on the inside back cover.

Lawrence M. Small
Secretary
Smithsonian Institution



S M I T H S O N I A N C O N T R I B U T I O N S T O Z O O L O G Y • N U M B E R 6 1 1

Lace Bug Genera of the World, II:
Subfamily Tinginae: Tribes Litadeini

and Ypsotingini (Heteroptera: Tingidae)

Richard C. Froeschner

Smithsonian Institution Press
Washington, D.C.

2001



A B S T R A C T

Froeschner, Richard C. Lace Bug Genera of the World, II: Subfamily Tinginae: Tribes
Litadeini and Ypsotingini (Heteroptera: Tingidae). Smithsonian Contributions to Zoology,
number 611, 28 pages, 20 figures, 2 tables, 2001.—This is the second of a planned series
providing aids (keys and dorsal habitus drawings of the type species of each genus) for
identifying the world's genera of Tingidae and in some cases their included species; it
treats two tribes of the subfamily Tinginae: Litadeini Drake and Ruhoff and Ypsotingini
Drake and Ruhoff (with tables of distribution of the genera).

For the tribe Litadeini, 14 genera are keyed. To the single genus, Litadea China, cata-
loged in this tribe by Drake and Ruhoff (1965a), subsequent literature added 10 genera
and herein Cephalidiosus Guilbert, Cottothucha Drake and Poor, and Palauella Drake are
transferred into the tribe. Keys are given to species of four genera: two in Aristobyrsa, two
in Cephalidiosus, two in Psilobyrsa, and five in Stragulotingis; all other genera of Lita-
deini contain a single species.

For the tribe Ypsotingini, seven genera and two subgenera are keyed. In this paper Eu-
aulana austrina Drake is made a junior synonym of Chorotingis indigena Drake, and Yp-
sotingis chlaina Drake and Ruhoff is transferred to the genus Engyotingis, in the tribe
Tingini, and forms the new combination Engyotingis chlaina (Drake). Keys to species are
given for three genera: two species in Dictyotingis, two in Euaulana Drake, and five in Yp-
sotingis Drake. Of the other four genera, Chorotingis has one species, Derephysia has 16
species, Dictyonota has 28 species, and Kalama has 28 species. Keys for the latter three
genera were not included because of lack of specimens at hand.

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION DATE is handstamped in a limited number of initial copies and is
recorded in the Institution's annual report, Annals of the Smithsonian Institution. SERIES COVER
DESIGN: The coral Montastrea cavernosa (Linnaeus).

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Froeschner, Richard C.
Lace bug genera of the world / Richard C. Froeschner.
p. cm.—(Smithsonian contributions to zoology ; no. 611)
Includes bibliographical references (p.) and index.
Contents: 1. Introduction, Subfamily Tinginae (Heteroptera: Tingidae) I. Title. II. Series.
QL.1.S54 no. 611 [QL523.T5] 591 s-dc20 [595.754] 95-5558 CIP

@ The paper used in this publication meets the minimum requirements of the American
National Standard for Permanence of Paper for Printed Library Materials Z39.48—1984.



Contents

Page

Introduction 1
Acknowledgments 1

Subfamily TiNGlNAE Laporte 1
Key to Tribes of the Subfamily Tinginae 2

Tribe LITADEINI Drake and Runoff 2
Key to Genera in the Tribe Litadeini 3
Genus Aeopelys Drake and Ruhoff 4
Genus Aristobyrsa Drake and Poor 4

Key to Aristobyrsa Species 4
Genus Cephalidiosus Guilbert, new tribal assignment 5

Key to Cephalidiosus Species 6
Genus Cottothucha Drake and Poor, new tribal assignment 7
Genus Holophygdon Kirkaldy 8

Key to Subspecies of Holophygdon melanesica 9
Genus Larotingis Drake 9
Genus Litadea China 9
Genus Oecharis Drake and Ruhoff 11
Genus Ogygotingis Drake 11
Genus Palauella Drake, new tribal assignment 13
Genus Psilobyrsa Drake and Hambleton 13

Key to Psilobyrsa Species 13
Genus Stragulotingis Froeschner 13

Key to Stragulotingis Species 14
Genus Tadelia Linnavuori 15

Tribe YPSOTINGINI Drake 15
Key to Genera in the Tribe Ypsotingini 15
Genus Chorotingis Drake 16
Genus Derephysia Spinola 16
Genus Dictyonota Curtis 18
Genus Dictyotingis Drake 19

Key to Dictyotingis Species 19
Genus Euaulana Drake 19

Key to Euaulana Species 19
Genus Kalama Puton 21
Genus Ypsotingis Drake 22

Key to Ypsotingis Species 23
Literature Cited 24
Index 27





Lace Bug Genera of the World, II:
Subfamily Tinginae: Tribes Litadeini

and Ypsotingini (Heteroptera: Tingidae)

Richard C. Froeschner

Introduction

This is the second part of a planned series of papers offering
aids for identifying the known genera of the Tingidae of the
world and their included species (subject to specimen availabil-
ity).

The family Tingidae contains two subfamilies: the Cantaca-
derinae and the Tinginae. The genera of the Cantacaderinae
were treated by Froeschner (1996).

The present paper treats two of the three tribes in the subfam-
ily Tinginae. As recognized herein, tribe Litadeini contains 13
genera, an increase of 12 genera over the original lone genus,
the nominate Litadea China, cataloged by Drake and Ruhoff
(1965a). The tribe Ypsotingini includes the seven genera listed
in the Drake and Ruhoff (1965) catalog, but the concepts and
definitions of some of those seven differ significantly from
their catalog listing.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS.—The acknowledgments and explana-
tions given in the Introduction to Part I of this series (Froe-
schner, 1996) have general application here, except that 19 of
the illustrations in this part are by Elsie Herbold Froeschner,
and one is by G. Hodebert; the latter was lent by E. Guilbert,
Museum National d'Historie Naturelle, Paris, France. Helpful
reviews of this manuscript were made by T.J. Henry, United

Richard C. Froeschner, Department of Entomology, National Museum
of Natural History, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C. 20560-
0105.

Review Chairman: John M. Burns, Department of Entomology,
National Museum of Natural History, Smithsonian Institution, Wash-
ington, D.C. 20560-0127.

Reviewers: John D. Lattin, Department of Entomology, Oregon State
University, Corvallis, Oregon 97331-1907; Carl W. Schaefer, Depart-
ment of Ecology and Evolutionary Biology, University of Connecticut,
Storrs, Connecticut 06269-3043; and Randall T. Schuh, Department
of Entomology, American Museum of Natural History, Central Park
West at 79th Street, New York, New York 10024-5192.

States Department of Agriculture (U.S.D.A.), Systematic Ento-
mology Laboratory at the Smithsonian Institution, Washington,
D.C; S.L. Keffer, James Madison University, Harrisonburg,
Virginia; and Alfred G. Wheeler, Department of Entomology,
Clemson University, Clemson, South Carolina, and by John D.
Lattin, Carl W. Schaefer, and Randall T. Schuh (see footnote).
For consultations on the ICZN Rules of Nomenclature I am in-
debted to F.C. Thompson, U.S.D.A., Systematic Entomology
Laboratory at the Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C,
and the late C.W. Sabrosky. For matters of name translations I
am indebted to the late George Steyskal.

Subfamily TINGINAE Laporte

TINGIDITES Laporte, 1833:47.
TINGINAE (Laporte).—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:42. [The synonymy given by

Drake and Ruhoff (1965a:42) inadvertently omitted the name "Monanthii-
ni" of Costa (1855:293) that Drake and Ruhoff (1960:31) had earlier listed
under the subfamily Tinginae with the designation "new synonymy."]

DIAGNOSIS.—The depression of the clavi below the level of
the mesocorium and their reduction in size so that they do not
meet to form a claval suture distinguish this subfamily from the
subfamily Cantacaderinae. In most species of the subfamily
Tinginae these reduced clavi are obscured from view by the
large, triangular extension of the pronotal posterior margin.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—The subfamily Tinginae is

well represented in all major zoogeographic areas.
COMMENTS.—This subfamily, although strongly delimited

by the derived condition of the depressed clavi, is otherwise ex-
tremely variable in external characters. This variability led to a
number of efforts to subdivide it, at least tribally, as attested to
by the many synonyms listed by Drake and Ruhoff (1965a:42).
The tribes thus proposed were generally based on material
from limited geographic areas and, when considered in the
light of more extensive faunas, the defining characters of
nearly all these groups graded into those of other groups so that
they were untenable.



Drake and Ruhoff's world catalog (1965a: 17-18) offered a
key to three tribes: Tingini (to be treated in a later part of the
present series), Litadeini, and Ypsotingini, the latter two desig-
nated as "new." Unfortunately, a delay in publishing that cata-
log caused it to appear after a Drake (1964) paper on Euaulana
Drake in which he was referring to that catalog when he wrote
(page 37):

Drake and Ruhoff (1964, in press) have segregated the subfamily Tinginae
into three tribes as follows: (1) Tingini with more than 200 genera; (2) Lita-
deini with only 1 genus; and (3) Ypsotingini with 7 genera.

Ypsotingini can be distinguished from the other two tribes by these features:

SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

head very long, greatly extended in front of the eyes, usually surpassing apex
of first antennal segment, sometimes even that of the second; all tarsi slender as
in Tingini.

Thus, Ypsotingini was clearly characterized and established
in Drake's 1964 paper and so is available as of that date. Lita-
deini was a nomen nudum in the 1964 paper because there was
no statement of defining characters; its validity must date from
Drake and Ruhoff (1965a: 18-19) where it was first defined in
the key (conclusions confirmed by F.C. Thompson).

A modified version of Drake and Ruhoff's (1965a: 18-19)
key is given below.

Key to Tribes of the Subfamily Tinginae

1. Head very long, prolonged in front of antennal insertions, subporrect; apex of antennal
I (sometimes also that of II) not surpassing apex of clypeus

YPSOTINGINI Drake and Ruhoff
Head very short, little produced in front of antennal insertions, sharply declivent;

antennal segment I with apical half or more of its length surpassing apex of clypeus
2

2. All tarsi slender, segment II at most only vaguely swollen TINGINI Laporte
All tarsi with segment II distinctly broader than segment I, nearly ovate in outline, up-

per surface convex, lower surface flat or concave with bristle-like hairs
LITADEINI Drake and Ruhoff

Tribe LITADEINI Drake and Ruhoff

LITADEINI Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a: 18,42.

DIAGNOSIS.—Litadeini is the only group of Tingidae in
which the second tarsal segment is distinctly wider than the
first.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—This tribe was originally

proposed and cataloged for a single species from Rodriguez
Island in the Indian Ocean. Subsequently added genera from
South America, Africa, Fiji, New Guinea, and New Caledonia

show the tribe's range to be Pan-Tropical.
COMMENTS.—Drake and Ruhoff (1965a:42) cataloged only

the nominate genus in this tribe, but later that same year
(1965b) they added two more genera. Subsequent authors
added seven more, and herein three more are transferred into
the tribe—making a total of 13 genera.

The functional significance of the tarsal modification has
not yet been reported from observations on living insects. It is
interesting to note that in most of these genera the labium is
rather short, often not reaching the metasternum.

TABLE 1.—Geographic distribution of species of modern genera in the tribe Litadeini (numbers = number of species).

Taxon Neotropics Nearctic Palearctic Oriental Ethiopian Madagascan Australian New Zealand Oceania

LITADEINI (20)

Aeopelys (1)

Aristobyrsa (2)

Cephalidiosus (2)

Cottothucha (1)

Holophygdon (1)

Larotingis (1)

Litadea (1)

Oecharis {1)

Ogrygotingis (\)

Palauella(\)

Psilobyrsa (2)

Stragu/otingis (5)

Tadelia{\)

2 1



NUMBER 611

Key to Genera in the Tribe Litadeini

1. Pronotum with median carina elevated and inflated forming a cyst for virtually full
length [Caution: Look carefully, for some genera reached by other half of couplet
have a dorsal cyst formed by paranota being broadly reflexed and meeting dorsally].
Paranota biseriate, closely reflexed against lower half of that cyst

Cottothucha Drake and Poor
Pronotum with cyst absent or formed by strongly reflexed and elevated paranota

meeting above median line 2
2. Paranota absent or present and horizontal or vertical, never reflexed above pronotal

surface, latter fully exposed (for reference, calli exposed) 3
Paranota very broad, reflexed, and meeting each other above midline of pronotum,

forming a bulbous cyst concealing dorsal surface of pronotum (for reference, calli
not exposed) 11

3. Head with 3 long, slender processes (as long as length of head) extending horizontally
forward from anterior margin of head [not to be confused with cephalic spines aris-
ing from dorsum of head (see figure 10)] Palauella Drake

Head without such marginal processes 4
4. Head without cephalic spines or tubercles 5

Head with 3 or more cephalic spines or tubercles 6
5. Antennal segments and anterior legs with numerous, small tubercles, each bearing an

erect seta. Vertex each side of midline with a sharp, deep sulcus arising from dorsal
margin of eye, extending about halfway to midline, then curved abruptly forward to
about midlength of eye Tadelia Linnavuori

Antennal segments and tibiae without setigerous tubercles. Dorsum of head smooth,
without such sulci Litadea China

6. Costal margin at base transversely concave with lateral end projecting cephalad of
hemelytral articulation. Paranotum with 3 or more rows of cells anteriorly 7

Costal margin not projecting cephalad of hemelytral articulation. Paranotum absent or
uniseriate 8

7. Discoidal area strongly, obliquely, tumidly elevated, distinctly overhanging very nar-
row, uniseriate subcostal area. Peritreme absent Aristobyrsa Drake and Poor

Discoidal area flat, not overhanging multiseriate (2 or more rows of cells) subcostal
area. Peritreme present, elevated Stragulotingis Froeschner

8. Costal area expanded, wider than discoidal area, with three or more rows of large cells
9

Costal area narrower than discoidal area, uni- or biseriate 10
9. Pronotal collar tumidly elevated above level of posterior pronotal lobe, projecting

convexly above base of head. Antennal segment I less than twice as long as segment
II Psilobyrsa Drake and Hambleton

Pronotal collar not so elevated, not projecting above base of head. Antennal segment I
elongate, 4—5 times as long as segment II Cephalidiosus Guilbert

10. Paranotum and costal area for full length expanded, uniseriate . . . . Ogygotingis Drake
Paranotum and costal margin (except apical one-fourth of latter) reduced to a simple

carina without cells Larotingis Drake
11. Antennal segment I very long, about 1.5 times as long as head. Hemelytral cells wholly

hyaline Holophygdon Kirkaldy
Antennal segment I shorter than head. Cells of hemelytra, at least in part, opaque . . .

12
12. Hemelytron with basal two-thirds black (except for post-median lateral white blotch)

with cells small, almost punctiform; apical one-third yellow, with cells abruptly much
larger. In lateral view, dorsal outline of paranotal cyst smoothly rounding to collar . .

Aeopelys Drake and Ruhoff
Hemelytron not thus divided by cell size and color. In lateral view, dorsal outline of

paranotal cyst abruptly decurved anteriorly, not reaching collar, i.e., cyst terminating
above anterior coxae Oecharis Drake and Ruhoff



SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

FIGURE 1.—Aeopelys neata, natural length 3.2 mm.

Genus Aeopelys Drake and Ruhoff

FIGURE 1

Aeopelys Drake and Ruhoff, 1965b:247 [type species: Aeopelys neata Drake
and Ruhoff, monobasic].

DIAGNOSIS.—The division of the hemelytral surface into
basal two-thirds with small cells and apical one-third with con-
trastingly large, hyaline cells marks this genus from all others
in the tribe. Length is 3.2 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—New Guinea.

ETYMOLOGY.—Aeopelys (feminine): aioretos, Greek, sus-

pended, plus pelyc, pelykos, Greek, bowl, in reference to the re-

flexed paranota forming an elevated, inverted bowl above and

concealing the pronotal dorsum.

COMMENTS.—The original description of the type species,

A. neata, described the labium as reaching only between the

anterior coxae. Examination of the holotype, however, revealed

that the tip of the labium is concealed in the body cavity. The

first two and one-half segments are exposed and reach the ante-

rior margin of the mesosternum; the apical one and one-half

segments are covered but probably would lie on the mesoster-

num. Apparently the head and prothorax had become detached

(a not uncommon happening in cabinet specimens of lace bugs)

and in gluing them back on, the tip of the labium was acci-

dently inserted into the mesothoracic cavity.

List of Aeopelys Species

Aeopelys neata Drake and Ruhoff, 1965b:247 [New Guinea].

Genus Aristobyrsa Drake and Poor

FIGURE 2

Aristobyrsa Drake and Poor, 1937:164 [type species: Leptobyrsa latipennis

Champion, monobasic].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:91.

DIAGNOSIS.—The strongly elevated, tumidly swollen discoi-
dal area coupled with the basal part of the costal margin pro-
jecting broadly cephalad of the hemelytral articulation distin-
guishes this genus within the tribe. Length ranges from 5.0 to
5.6 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Panama, Peru, and Brazil.

ETYMOLOGY.—Aristobyrsa (feminine): arista, Latin, hair-
like extension of grain, plus byrsa Greek, skin, probably in ref-
erence to the numerous long hairs on the surface of the an-
tenna.

COMMENTS.—In the Drake and Ruhoff catalog (1965a:91)
this genus was listed in the tribe Tingini, but Froeschner
(1969:129) transferred it to the tribe Litadeini on the basis of
the expanded second tarsal segments.

List of Aristobyrsa Species

Aristobyrsa latipennis (Champion).—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:9I.
Leptobyrsa latipennis Champion, 1897:25 [Panama].

Aristobyrsa uaupesensis Carvalho and Costa, 1992:443 [Brazil].

Key to Aristobyrsa Species

Apex of head with lateral spines subequal in length to median spine
A. latipennis (Champion)

Apex of head with lateral spines less than one-half as long as median spine
A. uaupesensis Carvalho and Costa



NUMBER 611

FIGURE 2.—Aristobyrsa latipennis, natural length 5.3 mm.

Genus Cephalidiosus Guilbert, new tribal assignment

FIGURE 3

Stenotrachelus Guilbert, 1998:17, preoccupied [type species: Stenotrachelus
megapharsus Guilbert, original designation].

Cepalidiosus Guilbert, 1999:15 [proposed as new name for preoccupied
Stenotrachelus].

DIAGNOSIS.—Among the genera of this tribe with the greatly
expanded, multiseriate (3 or more rows of cells) costal area,
this genus can be recognized by the presence of three cephalic
spines, first antennal segment 3 to 4 times as long as second, a
simple uninflated collar, and narrow, uniseriate paranota.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—New Caledonia.

ETYMOLOGY.—Cephalidiosus (masculine): cephalo, Greek,

head, lus diosus, dios, Greek, for Zeus, chief of the Greek gods.
COMMENT.—Cephalidiosus was originally described, with

the preoccupied name Stenotrachelus, in the tribe Tingini. But
the fine illustration with the original description shows the ex-
panded second tarsal segment characteristic of this tribe and
necessitates its reassignment here.

List of Cephalidiosus species

Cephalidiosus megapharsus (Guilbert).—Guilbert, 1999:15.
Stenotrachelus megapharsus Guilbert, 1998:19 [New Caledonia].

Cephalidiosus mesopharsus (Guilbert).—Guilbert, 1999:15.
Stenotrachelus mesopharsus Guilbert, 1998:20 [New Caledonia].



SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

FIGURE 3.—Cephalidiosus megapharsus, natural length 4.1 mm. (Courtesy of E. Guilbert.)

Key to Cephalidiosus Species

Lateral carinae on dorsal surface of pronotum extending from calli to posterior margin. Out-
line of costal margins very convex, almost semicircular . . . . C. megapharsus (Guilbert)

Lateral carinae on pronotal surface distinct only posterior to line connecting humeral an-
gles. Outline of costal margins almost straight C. mesopharsus (Guilbert)



NUMBER 611

FIGURE 4.—Cottothucha oceanae, natural length 3.1 mm.

Genus Cottothucha Drake and Poor, new tribal assignment

FIGURE 4

Cottothucha Drake and Poor, 1941:162 [type species: Cottothucha oceanae

Drake and Poor, monobasic].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a: 162.

DIAGNOSIS.—The very long, high, median carina forming a

pronotal cyst that is continuous to and abruptly constricted just

before the tumidly tectate swollen apex of the posterior prono-

tal process separates this genus from other genera in the tribe.

Length ranges from 3 to 3.1 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Philippine Islands and Moluc-

cas.

ETYMOLOGY.—Cottothucha (feminine): kotto, Greek, head,

plus thucha, a meaningless fragment of generic name Cory-

thucha, probably to indicate the presence of a prominent prono-

tal cyst somewhat like that on Corythucha.

COMMENTS.—The genus Cottothucha, described before pro-
posal of the tribe Litadeini, was originally placed in the tribe
Tingini where it was also cataloged by Drake and Ruhoff
(1965a: 162); examination of specimens found the broadened
second tarsal segment that necessitates its present transfer to
the tribe Litadeini.

The only included species shows considerable variation in
the size and number of cells on the pronotal cyst. The two
paratypes at hand from Amboina have these cells small, their
transverse diameter never more than one-half the width of the
head, whereas a small series from the Philippine Islands has the
dorsal surface of the cyst on each side of the median vein with
a single row of very wide (more than three-fourths of head
width), transverse cells occupying most of the dorsal surface. A
somewhat larger series from New Guinea contains a graded va-
riety of cell size from the broad, transverse ones to small cells



SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

FIGURE 5.—Holophygdon melanesica, natural length 3.3 mm.

almost as small as those on the Amboina specimens. Examina-
tion of more specimens would be helpful.

List of Cottothucha Species

Cottolhucha oceanae Drake and Poor, 1941:163 [Amboina].—Drake and Ru-
hoff, 1965a: 162.

Genus Holophygdon Kirkaldy

FIGURE 5

Holophygdon Kirkaldy, 1908:364 [type species: Holophygdon melanesica
Kirkaldy, monobasic].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:243.

DIAGNOSIS.—The broadly reflexed, strongly convex para-
nota (meeting in a straight line above the midline of the prono-
tum) coupled with the elongate first antennal segment (length
equal to width of head across eyes) plus the uniformly large
cells for the full length of the exposed, broad costal area permit

ready recognition of Holophygdon within the tribe Litadeini.
Length ranges from 3.2 to 3.5 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Fiji Islands.

ETYMOLOGY.—Holophygdon (feminine): G.E. Steyskal in-
terpreted this name as a modified spelling of olophygdon = ol-
ophlectis, a large pimple, undoubtedly referring to the large,
hollow cyst formed by the reflexed paranota.

COMMENTS.—Drake and Ruhoff (1965a:243) cataloged this
genus in the tribe Tingini, but in the same year (1965b:247)
they transferred it to the tribe Litadeini.

List of Holophygdon Species

Holophygdon melanesica Kirkaldy, 1908:364 [Fiji].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:243.
Holophygdon melanesica fusca Drake and Poor, 1943:205 [Fiji].—Drake and

Ruhoff, 1965a:244.
Holophygdon melanesica melanesica Kirkaldy [see species above].—Drake

and Poor, 1943:205.



N U M B E R 611

Key to Subspecies of Holophygdon melanesica

Antennal segments I, II, IV much darker than III . . . . H. melanesica fusca Drake and Poor
Antennal segments I and II concolorous with III, only IV darkened

H. melanesica melanesica Kirkaldy

Genus Larotingis Drake

FIGURE 6

Larotingis Drake, 1960:357 [type species: Larotingis aporia Drake, monoba-
sic].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:252.

DIAGNOSIS.—In contrast to all other members of this tribe,
Larotingis is the only genus with the costal area so reduced on
the basal three-fourths that the outer limiting vein of the sub-
costal area appears fused with the costal margin. Length ranges
from 2.6 to 3.6 mm.

FIGURE 6.—Larotingis aporia, natural length 2.7 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—New Guinea and Philippine
Islands.

ETYMOLOGY.—Larotingis (feminine): laws, Greek, lovely,
plus tingis, name of typical lace bug genus, reflecting the pleas-
ant feeling created "in the eye" of the proposer of the name.

COMMENTS.—This genus was described before the currently
accepted tribes Litadeini and Ypsotingini were erected; it was
cataloged in the Tingini by Drake and Ruhoff (1965a:252) but
was transferred to the Litadeini by Froeschner (1969:129).

List of Larotingis Species

Larotingis aporia Drake, 1960:357 [New Guinea].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:
252.

Larotingis etes Drake and Ruhoff, 1961:165 [Philippine Islands]; 1965a:252
[new synonymy]. [The above synonym resulted from comparison of holo-
types of both "species" and a male and female collected in New Guinea in
1961. The characters described as differentiating the two are bridged. The
occipital spines on the holotype of/., aporia reach a line connecting the an-
terior margins of the eyes, whereas in the other two New Guinea specimens
they either reach about half way to the eye or they reach the posterior one-
third of the eye; on the holotype of L. etes they are only about twice as long
as wide and reach only the posterior one-fourth of the eye. The pale mark
post-midlength on the costal area of the holotype of L. aporia extends
across the subcostal vein onto the hemelytral membrane, but in the other
two specimens that mark is much less extensive and is restricted to the cos-
tal area (not including the subcostal vein) as it is on the holotype of L. etes.
The differences in antennal lengths described for the two holotypes (1
male, 1 female) show on the male and female of the 1961 New Guinea
specimens and appear to represent a sexual dimorphism. The third labial
segment of the holotype of L. aporia is deformed and the apex of the beak
is bent away from the body, making it appear short and not reaching the
middle of the metastemum; if the apex is projected as though the beak were
lying against the sternum, it does reach almost to the basal one-third of the
metastemum. Thus, the separation of the two "species" disappears and the
synonymy results.]

Genus Litadea China

FIGURE 7

Litadea China, 1924:438 [type species: Litadea delicatula China, monoba-
sic].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:42.

DIAGNOSIS.—The reduction of the paranotum to a simple ca-
rina, the absence of cephalic spines or tubercles, and the lack of
setigerous tubercles on the antennae and forelegs combine to
mark this genus within the tribe. Length is 3.9 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Rodriguez Island of the Mas-
carene Islands.

ETYMOLOGY.—Litadea (used as feminine): G.E. Steyskal in-
terpreted this for me as a newly coined word.

List of Litadea Species

Litadea delicatula China, 1924:439 [Rodriguez Island].—Drake and Ruhoff,
1965a:42.



10 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY



NUMBER 611 11

FIGURE 9.—Ogygotingis insularis, natural length 3.2 mm.

Genus Oecharis Drake and Ruhoff

FIGURE 8

Oecharis Drake and Runoff, 1965b:280 [type species: Oecharis apeuthes
Drake and Ruhoff, monobasic].

DIAGNOSIS.—The prominent cyst formed by the broadly re-
flexed paranota that meet in a straight line above the midline of
the pronotum plus the conical apex of the head combine to per-
mit ready recognition of this genus within the tribe. Length is
2.4 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Georgia Island (one of the

Solomon Islands).
ETYMOLOGY.—Oecharis (feminine): oios, Greek, unique,

plus charis, Greek, grace, probably in recognition of the un-
usual structure of this insect.

COMMENTS.—This genus was originally described as a
member of the tribe Tingini, but the second tarsal segment,
even though it is somewhat elongate and not quite as wide as in
genera such as Holophygdon and Litadea, is decidedly broader
than the first tarsal segment and has the bristle-like hairs in a
ventral concavity; thus, it must be assigned to the tribe Lita-
deini, as it was by Froeschner (1969:129).

List of Oecharis Species

Oecharis apeuthes Drake and Ruhoff, 1965b:280 [Solomon Islands].

Genus Ogygotingis Drake

FIGURE 9

Ogygotingis Drake, 1948a: 149 [type species: Teleonemia insularis China,
monobasic].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:308.



12 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY



NUMBER 611 13

DIAGNOSIS.—The presence of seven cephalic spines plus the
narrow, subparallel outline distinguish this genus from all oth-
ers in the tribe. Length is 3.2 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Rodriguez Island of the Mas-
carene Islands.

ETYMOLOGY.—Ogygotingis (feminine): ogygius, Greek, an-
cient, plus tingis, generic name of the typical lace bug genus, of
no special application to this group of insects.

COMMENTS.—The single species of this genus is interesting
in possessing a pair of spines of which one arises at the ante-
romesal angle of each eye. Superficially, these spines appear to
be an extension of the long occipitals that almost reach the base
of the close-set frontals, but a lateral view reveals their separate
origin. No comparably located pair of spines has been detected
on any other species of Tingidae.

This genus was cataloged in the tribe Tingini by Drake and
Ruhoff (1965a:308) but was transferred to the Litadeini by
Froeschner (1969:129).

List of Ogygotingis Species

Ogygotingis insularis (China).—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:308.
Teleonemia insularis China, 1924:436 [Rodriguez Island].

Genus Palauella Drake, new tribal assignment

FIGURE 10

Palauella Drake, 1956a: 110 [type species: Palauella gressitti Drake, monoba-
sic].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:313.

DIAGNOSIS.—The three elongate, finger-like processes pro-
jecting horizontally forward from the anterior margin of the
head differentiate this genus from all others in the family.
Length is 2.5 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Palau Islands.
ETYMOLOGY.—Palauella (feminine): derived from the name

of the Palau Islands with the feminine diminutive suffix -ella.
COMMENTS.—This genus was described before the signifi-

cance of the dilated second tarsal segment (originally described
as "moderately enlarged") was realized, and it was cataloged in

the tribe Tingini. The long second tarsal segment of the holo-
type (only specimen available) is distinctly widened and pro-
vided with numerous hairs ventrally; the genus must be trans-
ferred to the tribe Litadeini, as it is here.

List of Palauella Species

Palauella gressitti Drake, 1956a: 112 [Palau Islands].—Drake and Ruhoff,
1965a:313.

Genus Psilobyrsa Drake and Hambleton

FIGURE 11

Psilobyrsa Drake and Hambleton, 1935:148 [type species: Psilobyrsa
aechemeae Drake and Hambleton, original designation].—Drake and Ru-
hoff, 1965a:236.

DIAGNOSIS.—Within the tribe, this genus may be recognized
by the presence of three to five prominent cephalic spines and
the very broad costal area. Length is 2.8 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Brazil.

ETYMOLOGY.—Psilobyrsa (feminine): psilos Greek, bare,
plus byrsa, Greek, skin, probably suggested by the bare, shin-
ing dorsal surface.

COMMENTS.—Nearly all specimens examined had the fron-
tal spines prominent, blunt at apex, and parallel or slightly di-
verging from the base, but a few had them converging.

Psilobyrsa was cataloged in the tribe Tingini by Drake and
Ruhoff (1965a: 149); it was transferred to the Litadeini by
Froeschner (1969:129).

Recently, specimens of Psilobyrsa aechaemeae Drake and
Hambleton have been intercepted on unidentified plants of the
genus Tillandsia (Bromeliaceae) being imported into the
United States from Brazil.

List of Psilobyrsa Species

Psilobyrsa aechemeae Drake and Hambleton, 1935:149 [Brazil].—Drake and
Ruhoff, 1965a:346.

Psilobyrsa vriesiae Drake and Hambleton, 1935:149 [Brazil].—Drake and Ru-
hoff, 1965a:347.

Key to Psilobyrsa Species

Head with a pair of long, slender occipital spines reaching base of dorsocentral spine. Fus-
cous color of discoidal and subcostal area widely separated from base of wing

P. aechemeae Drake and Hambleton
Head without or with only vestigial occipital spines. Fuscous coloration of discoidal and

subcostal areas continuous to base of wing P. vriesiae Drake and Hambleton

Genus Stragulotingis Froeschner

FIGURE 12

Stragulotingis Froeschner, 1969:129 [type species: Pleseobyrsa plicata Cham-
pion, original designation].

DIAGNOSIS.—Within the tribe Litadeini Stragulotingis is rec-
ognizable by the combination of costal margins projecting
cephalad of the hemelytral articulation, the paranotum being

broad, flat, horizontal, and the discoidal area flat. Length
ranges from 3 to 3.7 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Costa Rica south to Brazil.
ETYMOLOGY.—Stragulotingis (feminine): stragulus, Latin, a

spreading out, plus tingis, name of the typical lace bug genus,
implying a lace bug with paranota and costal areas widely
spread out anteriorly as well as laterally.

COMMENTS.—This genus was reviewed by Froeschner



14 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

FIGURE 12.—Stragulotingisplicata, natural length 3.3 mm.

(1991), who offered a key to its species (see modified version
below).

List of Stragulotingis Species

Stragulotingis atratarsis (Drake and Hambleton).—Froeschner, 1969:132.
Pleseobyrsa atratarsis Drake and Hambleton, 1946:124 [Peru].—Drake

and Runoff, 1965a:341.
Stragulotingis bicincta (Monte).—Froeschner, 1991:769.

Pleseobyrsa bicincta Monte, 1946:283 [Brazil].—Drake and Runoff, 1965a:
342.

Stragulotingis englemani Froeschner, 1991:770 [Panama].
Stragulotingis lichyi (Monte).—Froeschner, 1991:769.

Pleseobyrsa lichyi Monte, 1945:251 [Venezuela].—Drake and Ruhoff,
1965a:342.

FIGURE 13.—Tadelia tamarindi, natural length 3.2 mm.

Stragulotingis plicata (Champion).—Froeschner, 1969:132.
Leptobyrsaplicata Champion, 1897:26 [Panama].
Pleseobyrsa parana Drake and Hambleton, 1944:95 [Brazil]. [Synony-

mized by Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:342.]
Pleseobyrsa plicata.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:343.

Key to Stragulotingis Species

(modified from Froeschner, 1991:770)

1. Strongly tectate elevation on collar (in lateral view) distinctly higher than carina over
convex pronotal disc. Outer limiting vein of discoidal area prominently tectately el-
evated, in lateral view distinctly higher than median carina on triangular posterior
projection of pronotum 2

Tectation of collar low, not higher than median carina over convex pronotal disc. Outer
limiting vein of discoidal area low, in lateral view lower than median carina on trian-
gular posterior projection of pronotum 3



NUMBER 611 15

2. Paranotum with anterior lobe at least as wide as width of vertex plus 1 eye. Discoidal
area on posterior half wider than subcostal area S. englemani Froeschner

Paranotum with anterior lobe distinctly less than width of vertex. Discoidal area on
posterior half narrower than subcostal area S. bicincta (Monte)

3. Lateral carinae on pronotum moderately elevated into a low lamina containing a row of
small but distinct cells, at least anteriorly. Tarsus yellow, concolorous with tibiae,
sometimes slightly darkened apically S. plicata (Champion)

Lateral carinae on pronotum absent or obsoletely developed but without cells. Tarsus
black 4

4. Convex anterior margin of pronotum projecting to imaginary line connecting anterior
margins of eyes. Overlapping margins of hemelytra beyond apex of discoidal area
noticeably convex for full length S. atratarsis (Drake and Hambleton)

Convex anterior margin of pronotum projecting only to an imaginary line connecting
midpoints of eyes. Overlapping margins of hemelytra beyond apex of discoidal area
distinctly straight for much of their length S. lichyi (Monte)

Genus Tadelia Linnavuori List of Tadelia Species

FIGURE 13 Tadelia tamarindi Linnavuori, 1977:7 [Cameroon; Equatoria; Tamarindus indi-

Tadelia Linnavuori, 1977:7 [type species: Tadelia tamarindi Linnavuori,

mono asic]. Tribe YPSOTINGINI Drake
DIAGNOSIS.—In the tribe Litadeini this is the only genus

with setigerous tubercles on antennae and forelegs. Length Yps°™GlNI Drake, 1964:37.

ranges from 3.2 to 3.5 mm. DIAGNOSIS.—This tribe is recognized within the family by
GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Cameroon and Equatoria. the combination of the reduced, depressed clavi coupled with
ETYMOLOGY.—Tadelia (feminine): This generic name is an the porrect, elongate head reaching or almost reaching apex of

anagram of the generic name Litadea. antennal segment I.

Key to Genera in the Tribe Ypsotingini

1. Paranota broadly, strongly recurved, their free margins turned downward above prono-
tal disc, each paranotum forming an elevated, inflated cyst 2

Paranota not reflexed, not forming cysts 3
2. Paranotum with free margin in contact with dorsum of pronotum, forming a separate,

closed cyst. Subcostal area nearly horizontal, with 4 or 5 rows of cells at widest
point Dictyotingis Drake

Paranotum with free margin not in contact with dorsum of paranotum, the cyst not
closed medially. Subcostal area nearly vertical, with only 2 rows of cells

Ypsotingis Drake
3. Pronotum with a distinctly elevated, inflated anteromedian cyst projecting above basal

one-half or more of head Derephysia Spinola
3A. Pronotum 3-carinate subgenus Derephysia Spinola

Pronotum 1-carinate subgenus Paraderephysia Pericart
Pronotum without or with a weakly inflated bulbous anteromedian cyst that does not

extend more than a short angle above basal one-fourth of head 4
4. Head with a distinct (sometimes decurved) medicentral spine 5

Head without a mediocentral spine 6
5. Venter of abdomen with mediolongitudinal groove deep, abruptly vertical-sided, reach-

ing to or beyond apex of third visible segment Euaulana Drake
Venter of abdomen without a groove or with a very shallow, mediolongitudinal impres-

sion confined to basal 2 visible segments Chorotingis Drake
6. Head without occipital spines Kalama Puton

Head with occipital spines Dictyonota Curtis



16 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

TABLE 2.—Geographic distribution of species of modern genera in the tribe Ypsotingini (numbers in columns
= number of species; * = extension of existing species to new world; numbers in parentheses = total number of
species in taxon).

Taxon Neotropics Nearctic Palearctic Oriental Ethiopian Madagascan Australian New Zealand Oceania

YPSOTINGINI (76)

Chorotingis (1)

Derephysia (13)

Dictyonota (27)

Dictyotingis (2)

Euaulana (2)

Kalama (26)

Ypsotingis (5)

51

10

20

21

21

3

7

2

4

5

Genus Chorotingis Drake

FIGURE 14

Chorotingis Drake, 1961:111 [type species: Chorotingis indigena Drake,
monobasic].

DIAGNOSIS.—The narrow, non-reflexed paranota, the pres-
ence of a mediodorsal head tubercle or spine, plus the gently

FIGURE 14.—Chorotingis indigena, natural length 4.0 mm.

convex anterior pronotal margin extending over the base of the
head combine to permit recognition of this genus within its
tribe. Length is 4 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Australia and possibly from
South Africa (see "Comments" below).

ETYMOLOGY.—Chorotingis (feminine): choris, Greek, apart,
plus tingis, name of the typical genus, together implying no
special feature, just another kind.

COMMENTS.—Specimens of this genus have been inter-
cepted frequently on plants or plant parts of "Banksia sp." (Pro-
teaceae) that were being imported into the United States from
Australia; one such specimen was labeled as being from Bank-
sia attenuata R. Brown. One specimen, however, was labeled
as being intercepted on Protea plants [Proteaceae] from South
Africa; whether this is an unfortunate case of mislabeling of lo-
cality or represents a colony that has become established in
South Africa cannot be decided at this time.

The present action of making Euaulana austrina Drake a
junior synonym of Chorosoma indigena Drake is based on the
examination of two dozen specimens, including 11 paratypes
of E. austrina, and their original proposals. The only possibly
significant difference between the two was the number of rows
of cells in the subcostal area—three or four. This character
proved to be sexual—four in the female, three in the male, with
that difference obscured in some specimens (with identical la-
bels) having irregular rows of cells and some cells of uneven
size. Without separating characters the two species could not
be justified.

List of Chorotingis Species

Chorotingis indigena Drake, 1961:111 [Australia].—Drake and Runoff, 1965a:
430.

Euaulana austrina Drake, 1964:37 [Australia] [new synonymy].

Genus Derephysia Spinola

FIGURE 15

Derephysia Spinola, 1837:166 [type species: Tingis foliacea Fallen, designated
byOshanin, 1912:43].—Drake and Runoff, 1965a:430.

Physodera Marshall, 1868:281 [unnecessary emendation for Derephysia
Spinola. "Physodera" was omitted from the Drake and Runoff (1965a) cat-
alog].



NUMBER 611 17

FIGURE 15.—Derephysiafoliacea, natural length 2.9 mm.

Derephysia (Derephysia) (Spinola).—Pericart, 1983:194.
Derephysia (Paraderephysid) Pericart, 1983:192,201 [type species: Tmgis cris-

tata Panzer, original designation].

DIAGNOSIS.—The combination of the outstretched paranota
coupled with the anterior median cyst of the pronotum extend-
ing over the basal one-third or more of the head distinguishes
this genus within the tribe. Length ranges from 1.5 to 4.1 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Europe east to India and Ja-
pan; United States (see "Comments" below).

ETYMOLOGY.—Derephysia (feminine): dere, Greek, neck,
plus physa, Greek, bubble, plus is, a feminine ending. Clearly
this name calls attention to the inflated, somewhat bubble-like
anteromedian cyst extending over the "neck" and base of the
head.

COMMENTS.—The first occurrence of this genus for North
America was published by Lattin (1987:77), who reported

specimens of Derephysiafoliacea (Fallen) collected in Oregon
as early as 1968 and who considered (page 76) it to be "native
to the Pacific Northwest rather than being an introduction and
thus it joins a rather distinct group of palaearctic extensions
into the Pacific Northwest."

Pericart (1983, above) arranged the Euro-Mediterranean spe-
cies of this genus in two subgenera; for the two species with a
single longitudinal carina on the disc of the pronotum (cristata
(Panzer) and longispina Golub) he erected the subgenus Pa-
raderephysia, and those with three longtitudinal carinae he
placed in the nominate subgenus. For convenience of refer-
ence, all the species are arranged in the following list in alpha-
betic order under the generic name. An entry is added to assign
each species to show its subgenus. Those species not so as-
signed by Pericart are herein placed in a subgenus by a subse-
quent publications or by examining the illustration accompany-
ing the original description or, in the case of D. gardneri Drake,
by examination of the holotype.

List of Derephysia Species

Derephysia bucharensis Josifov, 1969:62 [Uzbekistan].
Derephysia (Derephysia) bucharensis.—Pericart and Golub, 1996:28.

Derephysia cristata (Panzer).—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:430.
Tmgis cristatus Panzer, 1806, heft 99, table 19 [Germany].
Derephysia (Paraderephysid) cristata.—Pericart, 1983:201.

Derephysiafijisana Takeya, 1962:70 [Japan].
Derephysia (Derephysia) fijisana.—Pericart and Golub, 1996:29.

Derephysiafoliacea (Fallen).—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:431.
Tingis foliacea Fallen, 1807:39 [Sweden].
Derephysia brevicornis Reuter, 1888:224 [Greece]. [Synonymized by Peri-

cart, 1978:90.]
Derephysiafoliacea var. biroi Horvath, 1896:326 [Yugoslavia]. [Synony-

mized by Pericart, 1978:90.]
Derephysia lugens Horvath, 1902:593 [Yugoslavia]. [Synonymized by

Pericart, 1978:90.]
Derephysia emmanueli Ribes, 1967:35 [Spain]. [Synonymized by Pericart,

1978:90.]
Derephysia (Derephysia) foliacea.—Pericart, 1983:194.

Derephysia gardneri Drake and Poor, 1936:148 [India].—Drake and Ruhoff,
1965a:431.

Derephysia (Derephysia) gardneri.—New subgeneric assignment
Derephysia gracilicornis Josifov, 1969:65 [Armenia].

Derephysia (Derephysia) gracilicornis.—Pericart, 1983:199.
Derephysia longirostrata Jing, 1980:399 [China].

Derephysia (Derephysia) longirostrata.—New subgeneric assignment.
Derephysia longispina Golub, 1974:799 [Russia].

Derephysia (Paraderephysid) longispina.—Pericart, 1983:204.
Derephysia minuta Josifov, 1969:63 [Tadshikistan].

Derephysia (Derephysia) minuta.—Pericart, 1983:200.
Derephysia nigricosta Horvath, 1905a:272 [Spain].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:

432.
Derephysia (Derephysia) nigricosta.—Pericart, 1983:199.

Derephysia ovata Takeya, 1962:72 [Japan].
Derephysia (Derephysia) ovata.—Pericart and Golub, 1996:29.

Derephysia rectinervis Puton, 1887:304 [Algeria].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:
433.

Derephysia (Derephysia) rectinervis.—Pericart, 1983:198.
Derephysia rectinervis kiritshenkoi Josifov.—Pericart, 1978:92.

Derephysia kiritshenkoi Josifov, 1969:59 [Iran].
Derephysia (Derephysia) rectinervis kiritshenkoi.—Pericart, 1983:198.

Derephysia rectinervis rectinervis Puton.—Pericart, 1978:92.
Derephysia (Derephysia) rectinervis rectinervis.—Pericart, 1983:198.



18 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

Derephysia sinuatocollis Puton, 1879a: 104 [France].—Drake and Runoff,
1965a:433.

Derephysia {Derephysia) sinuatocollis.—Pericart, 1983:200.
Derephysia tibetensis Jing, 1981:165 [with English summary, 166] [China].

Derephysia {Derephysia) tibetensis.—Pericart and Golub, 1996:30.

Genus Dictyonota Curtis

FIGURE 16

Dictyonota Curtis, 1827, table 54 [type species: Dictyonota strichnocera Fie-
ber, fixed by Opinion 251 (1954) International Commission on Zoological
Nomenclature].—Drake and Runoff, 1965a:433.

Derephysia {Biskria) Puton, 1874:440 [type species: Dictyonota gracilicornis
Puton, monobasic]. [Synonymized by Golub, 1975:59.]

Biskria {Notosima) Kerzhner, 1964:119 [type species: Biskria ephedrae Kerzh-
ner, monobasic. Synonymized by Golub, 1975:59].

DIAGNOSIS.—This genus is recognizable within the tribe by
the combination of the paranotum being horizontal or only
slightly oblique, the anteromedian cyst (when present) not or
only very slightly extended over base of head, and the head
with frontal and occipital spines but no dorsomedial spine.
Length ranges from 2.3 to 5.0 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Europe, Asia, Africa, and
North America (see "Comments" below).

ETYMOLOGY.—Dictyonota (feminine): dictyon, Greek, net,
plus nota, mark, describing the evident net-like markings.

COMMENTS.—The European species, D. fuliginosa Costa,
was first added to the North American list by Scudder (1960)
and later treated by Waloff (1966); both considered it to be a
form brought into the Pacific Northwest on the introduced
broom plant Sarothamnus scoparius (Linnaeus).

List of Dictyonota Species

Dictyonota albipennis Baerensprung, 1858:207 [Italy].
Dictyonota {Dictyonota) albipennis Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:433.

Dictyonota astragali Stusak and Onder, 1982:67 [Turkey].
Dictyonota atlantica Pericart.

Dicytonota {Dictyonota) atlantica Pericart, 1981:85 [Canary Islands].
Dictyonota atraphaxius Golub.

Dictyonota {Dicytonota) atraphaxius Golub, 1975:63 [Kazakhstan].
Dictyonota bishareensis (Linnavuori).—Golub, 1975:63.

Biskria bishareensis Linnavuori, 1965:240 [Israel].
Dictyonota dlabolai Hoberlandt.

Dictyonota {Dictyonota) dlabolai Hoberlandt, 1974:133 [Mongolia].
Dictyonota xilingola Jing, 1980:397, 402 [China]. [Synonymized by Golub,

1987:52. Golub (1975:72) reported that before establishment of the
name D. dlabolai, this species was reported in literature under two nom-
ina nuda: Dictyonota (D.) breviuscula Kiritshenko, 1964:186; and Dicty-
onota (D.) brevispina Kerzhner, 1973:82, 90.]

Dictyonota ephedrae (Kerzhner).—Golub, 1975:66.

Biskria {Notosima) ephedrae Kerzhner, 1964:119 [Kazakhstan]. [This spe-
cies was also marked "Kerz., n. sp." in Kerzhner and Jaczewski, 1964:
768. The above assignment of original publication follows Golub,
1975:66.]

Dictyonota fuliginosa Costa.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:434.

Dyctionota [sic] fuliginosa Costa, 1855:10 [Italy].
Dictyonota gobica Golub.

Dictyonota {Dictyonota) gobica Golub, 1975:64 [Mongolia].

FIGURE 16.—Dictyonota strichnocera, natural length 3.8 mm.

Dictyonota gracilicornis Puton.—Pericart, 1983:159.
Dictyonota {Biskria) gracilicornis Puton, 1874:440 [Algeria].
Biskria gracilicornis.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:429.

Dicytonota halimodendri Golub.
Dictyonota {Dictyonota) halimodendri Golub, 1975:69 [Mongolia].

Dictyonota hispanica (Gomes-Menor).—Golub, 1975:63.
Biskria hispanica Gomez-Menor, 1955:250 [Spain].—Drake and Ruhoff,

1965a:420.

Dictyonota horvathi (Kiritshenko).—Colub, 1975:70.
Biscria [sic] horvathi Kiritshenko, 1913:413 [Turkestan].
Biskria horvathi.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:429.

Dictyonota kerzhneri Golub.
Dictyonota {Dictyonota) kerzhneri Golub, 1975:66 [Kazakhstan].

Dictyonota koreana Lee, 1967:93 [Korea].
Dictyonota lepida (Horvath).—Golub, 1975:63.

Biskria lepida Horvath, 1905b:562 [Tunisia].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:
429.

Biskria josifovi Seidenstucker, 1968:267 [Iraq]. [Synonymized by Pericart,
1982:353.]



NUMBER 611 19

Dictyonota marmorea Baerensprung, 1858:206 [France].—Drake and Ruhoff,
1965a:434.

Dictyonota aubei Signoret, 1865:118 [France]. [Synonymy after Pericart,

1983:154.]
Dictyonota pulchella Costa, 1863:9 [Italy].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:

435. [Synonymized by Pericart, 1979:190.]
Dictyonota nigricosta (Kerzhner and Josifov).—Golub, 1975:67.

Biskria nigricosta Kerzhner and Josifov, 1966:629 [Mongolia].
Dictyonota oblita Pericart.—Pericart, 1983:161.

Dictyonota (Dictyonota) oblita Pericart, 1981:82 [France].
Dictyonota opaca (Linnavuori).—Golub, 1975:67.

Biskria opaca Linnavuori. 1965:240 [Israel].
Biskria josifovi Seidenstucker, 1968:267 [Iraq]. [Synonymized by Pericart,

1982:352.]
Dictyonota Pakistani Drake and Maldonado.—Drake and Maldonado, 1959:25

[Pakistan].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:435. [By synonymizing Biskria under
Dictyonota, Golub (1975) indirectly implied this present combination.]

Dictyonotaphoenicea Seidenstucker, 1963:117 [Syria].
Dictyonota latior Wagner, 1962:283 [Lebanon]. [Synonymized by Golub,

1975:63.]
Dictyonotapulchricornis (Kerzhner and Josifov).—Golub, 1975:71.

Biskriapukhricornis Kerzhner and Josifov, 1966:630 [Mongolia].
Biskria guentheri Wagner, 1967:67 [Mongolia]. [Synonymized by Golub,

1975:71.]
Dictyonota rectipilis (Asanova).—Golub, 1975:65.

Biskria rectipilis Asanova, 1970:57 [Kazakhstan].
Dictyonota salsolae Golub.

Dictyonota (Dictyonota) salsolae Golub, 1975:67 [Kazakhstan].
Dictyonota sareptana Jakovlev, 1876:67 [Russia].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:

429.

Biskria sareptana var. adelpha Horvath, 1905b:563 [Crimea]. [Synony-
mized by Golub, 1975:71.]

Dictyonota strichnocera Fieber, 1844:95 [Czechoslovakia, Austria, Yugosla-
via].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:435.

Dictyonota idonea Jakovlev, 1903:291 [Ukraine]. [Synonymized by Osha-

nin, 1908:414.]
Dictyonota teydensis Lindberg, 1936:29 [Canary Islands].—Drake and Ruhoff,

1965a:436.

Genus Dictyotingis Drake

FIGURE 17

Dictyotingis Drake, 1942:8 [type species: Dictyotingis gibberis Drake,
monobasic].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:442.

DIAGNOSIS.—The broadly reflexed paranota that extend over
the surface of the pronotum plus the nearly horizontal, multise-
riate subcostal area separates this genus within its tribe. Length
is 5 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—India.

ETYMOLOGY.—Dictyotingis (feminine): diktyon, Greek, net,
plus the generic name Jingis, apparently in reference to the fine
reticulations on a genus belonging to the same group as the ge-
nus Tingis.

List of Dictyotingis Species

Dictyotingis gibberis Drake, 1942:8 [India].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:442.
Dictyotingis monticula Drake, 1956b:21 [India].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:

442.

Key to Dictyotingis Species

Collar with distinctly elevated, swollen cyst. Paranota (in dorsal view) forming strongly
C-shaped cysts with posterior ends incurved, virtually reaching median carina

D. gibberis Drake
Collar without cyst. Paranotal cysts bulbous, parallel, not C-shaped . . . . D. monticula Drake

Genus Euaulana Drake

FIGURE 18

Euaulana Drake, 1945:96 [type species: Euaulana ferritincta Drake, original

designation].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:442.

DIAGNOSIS.—Within the tribe, Euaulana can be recognized
by the combination of the simple paranota (not reflexed to form
cysts) and the deep, vertical-sided medioventral groove on the
basal three abdominal segments. Length ranges from 3.4 to 3.5

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Australia and Tasmania.

ETYMOLOGY.—Euaulana (feminine): eu, Greek, beautiful,

plus aule, Greek, courtyard, anus Latin, having the nature of,

plus a, Latin suffix designating female gender.
COMMENTS.—Euaulana austrina Drake is herein newly

transferred to the genus Chorotingis as a junior synonym of C.
indigena Drake (see "Discussion" under Chorotingis).

List of Euaulana Species

Euaulana ferritincta Drake, 1945:96 [Tasmania].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a: 442.
Euaulana tasmaniae Drake, 1945:97 [Tasmania].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a: 442.

Key to Euaulana Species

Costal area 2-seriate along most of length of discoidal area E. tasmaniae Drake
Costal area mostly 1-seriate, often 2-seriate opposite apex of discoidal area

E. ferritincta Drake



20 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

I
5b
•a
60



NUMBER 611 21

Genus Kalama Puton

FIGURE 19

Campylostira (Kalama) Puton, 1876:34 [type species: Campylostira (Kalama)
coquereli Puton, designated by Oshanin, 1912:43].

Dictyonota (Kalama).—Horvath, 1906:42.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:441.
Dictyonota (Elina) Ferrari, 1878:84.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:439 [type spe-

cies: Dictyonota beckeri Jakovlev, monobasic]. [Synonymized by Golub,
1975:73.]

Alcletha Kirkaldy, 1900:241 [type species: Acanthia tricornis Schrank, original
designation. Synonymized by Golub, 1975:73].

Kalama.—Pe"ricart, 1982:353. [ Kalama was originally proposed as a subgenus
of Campylostira when Puton wrote, "un sous-genre des Campylostira, pour
lequel je propose le nom Kalama." Then he followed with the description
of a new species with the binomen of Kalama coquereli." When Pe"ricart
(1982:353) elevated Kalama to generic status, he did not list all the new
combinations that would result; herein, however, he is credited with all the
new combinations implied by that action.]

DIAGNOSIS.—This genus can be recognized within its tribe
by the rows of distinct setigerous spines on the antennae, espe-
cially on segment III and basal half of segment IV, coupled
with the anterior pronotal cyst not extending over the head.
Length ranges from 1.7 to 3.4 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Spain to Korea and south into
India and North Africa; introduced into the United States (see
"Comments" below).

ETYMOLOGY.—Kalama (feminine): kalamos, Greek, reed,
plus feminine suffix -a, possibly suggesting an appearance of
woven reeds.

COMMENTS.—The common K. tricornis has been introduced
and established in eastern North America where specimens col-
lected from 1906 to 1909 were described by Parshley (1916:
164) under the synonymic name Dictyonota tricornis variety

americana.

List of Kalama species

Kalama acalyptoides (Golub).
Dictyonota (Alcletha) acalyptoides [nomen nudum] Kiritshenko, 1964:186.
Dictyonota (Kalama) acalyptoides Golub, 1975:75 [Tadzhikistan].

Kalama aethiops (Horvath).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota aethiops Horvath, 19O5b:563 [Algeria].
Dictyonota (Alcletha) aethiops.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:436.

Kalama beckeri (Jakovlev).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota beckeri Jakovlev, 1871:25 [Russia].
Dictyonota (Elina) beckeri.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:439.

Kalama brevicornis (Ferrari).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama)putonii var. brevicornis Ferrari, 1884:474 [Tunisia].
Dictyonota {Kalama) brevicornis.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:441.

Kalama coquereli Puton, 1876:34 [Algeria].—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama) coquereli.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:441.
Dictyonota (Kalama) pardoi Ribes, 1975:108 [Morocco]. [Synonymized

by Pericart, 1979:197.]
Kalama coriacea (Asanova).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Campylosteira coriacea Asanova, 1970:58 [Kazahkistan].
Dictyonota (Kalama) coriacea.—Golub, 1975:76.

Kalama cretica (Pericart).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama) cretica Pericart, 1979:203 [Crete].

Kalama jroeschneri (Duarte-Rodrigues).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Elina)froeschneri Duarte-Rodrigues, 1970:XLIV [Portugal].

Kalama Juentei (Puton).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Elina) Juentei Puton, 1895:86 [Spain].

FIGURE 19.—Kalama coquereli, natural length 2.1 mm.

Dictyonota (Elina) nevadensis Gomez-Menor, 1955:254.—Drake and Ru-
hoff, 1965a:440. [Synonymized by Pericart, 1979:199.]

Kalama henschi (Puton).—Peiicait, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Elina) henschi Puton, 1892:72 [Italy].—Drake and Ruhoff,

1965a:440.
Kalama iberica (Horvath).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Dictyonota (Elina) iberica Horvath, 1905b:564 [Spain].—Drake and Ru-
hoff, 1965a:440.

Kalama inermis (Golub).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama) inermis Golub, 1975:76 [Mongolia].

Kalamajosifovi Pericart, 1992:64 [Nepal].
Kalama koreana (Lee).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Dictyonota koreana Lee, 1967:93 [Korea].
Kalama levantina (Pericart).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Dictyonota (Kalama) levantina Pericart, 1981:87 [Syria].
Kalama lugubris (Fieber).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Dictyonota lugubris Fieber, 1861:126 [Yugoslavia].
Dictyonota (Alcletha) lugubris.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:437.
Dictyonota (Kalama) eckerleini Pericart, 1979:205 [Cyprus]. [Synony-

mized by Pericart, 1982:354.]
Kalama marqueti (Puton).—Pe'ricart, 1982:353.

Dictyonota (Elina) marqueti Puton, 1879b:297 [France].—Drake and Ru-
hoff, 1965a:440.



22 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

Kalama morales (Ribes).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama) morales Ribes, 1975:111 [Canary Islands].

Kalama oromii (Ribes).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama) oromii Ribes, 1978:110 [Canary Islands].

Kalama pusana (Drake and Maa).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Alcletha) pusana Drake and Maa, 1955:6 [India].—Drake and

Ruhoff, 1965a:437.
Kalama putonii (St&l).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Dictyonotaputonii Stal, 1874:50 [Algeria].
Dictyonota (Kalama) putonii.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:441.

Kalama reuteri (Horvath).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama) reuteri Horvath, 1906:42 ["Syria: Kaifa," now Is-

rael].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:441.
Kalama ribesi (Pericart).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Dictyonota (Kalama) ribesi Pericart, 1979:199 [Spain].
Kalama scutellaris (Linnavuori).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Dictyonota (Elina) scutellaris Linnavuori, 1977:8 [Chad, Eritrea, Sudan].
Kalama sicardi (Puton).—Pericart, 1982:353.

Dictyonota (Elina) sicardi Puton, 1894:115 [Tunisia].—Drake and Ruhoff,
1965a:441.

Kalama theryi: Montandon, 1897:99 [Algeria].—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama) theryi.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:441.

Kalama tricomis (Schrank).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Acanthia tricomis Schrank, 1801:67 [Bohemia].
Tingis erythrophthalma Germar and Kaulfuss, 1817, tab. 25 [Germany].
Dictyonota erythrocephala Garbiglietti, 1869:275 [Italy].
Dictyonota aridula Jakovlev, 1902:66 [Crimea]. [Synonymized by Kerzh-

ner and Jaczewski, 1964:768.]
Dictyonota tricomis var. cicur Horvath, 1905b:563 [Hungary]. [Synony-

mized by Pericart, 1983:187.]
Dictyonota maroccana Ribaut, 1939:186 [Morocco]. [Synonymized by

Drake and Ruhoff, 1962:141, with D. aridula Jakovlev, 1902, and it fol-
lows aridula into synonymy under K. tricomis. See third entry above
under tricomis.]

Dictyonota (Alcletha) aridula.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:437.
Dictyonota (Alcletha) tricomis.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:437.
Dictyonota (Alcletha) tricomis var. cicur.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:439.

Kalama vinokurovi (Golub).—Pericart, 1982:353.
Dictyonota (Kalama) vinokurovi Golub, 1979:18 [Russian SFSR].

Genus Ypsotingis Drake

FIGURE 20

Ypsotingis Drake, 1947:229 [type species: Ypsotingis sideris Drake, monobasic].

DIAGNOSIS.—The combination of the broadly reflexed para-
notum with free margin nearing the median carina but in most
part not touching the surface of the pronotum distinguishes this
genus within the tribe. Length ranges from 3.5 to 6.8 mm.

GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION.—Southeastern Asia and Philip-
pine Islands.

ETYMOLOGY.—Ypsotingis (feminine): hypsos, Greek, height,
plus the genus name Tingis, feminine, apparently in reference
to a tingid with very tall paranotal cysts.

COMMENTS.—Because of the very few specimens available,
no effort was made to remove a paranotal cyst to see the exact
form of the lateral discal carinae of the pronotum.

The description of the species Y. chlaina Drake and Ruhoff
(1965b:287) said the head is "short, scarcely prolonged in front
of eyes." This head shape would exclude the species from a
tribe that is defined as having the head elongate and reaching or
almost reaching the apex of the first antennal segment. Appar-
ently the large paranotal cysts misled those authors into this
placement. Study of the type series found the species must be
transferred to the genus Engyotingis Drake and Ruhoff in the

FIGURE 20.—Ypsotingis sideris, natural length 6.8 mm. Adapted from original
description and subsequently published illustration of holotype.

tribe Tingini where it forms the new combination Engyotingis
chlaina (Drake and Ruhoff).

List of Ypsotingis Species

Ypsotingis bakeri Drake, 1958:149 [Borneo].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:442.
Ypsotingis bornea Drake, 1958:152 [Borneo].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:443.
Ypsotingis luzonana Drake, 1958:150 [Philippine Islands].—Drake and Ruhoff,

1965a:443.
Ypsotingis sideris Drake, 1947:230 [Viet Nam] [illustration of the holotype ap-

peared the following year, Drake, 1948c:45].—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:
433.

Ypsotingis vicinitas.—Drake and Ruhoff, 1965a:443.

Ypsotingis vicinatis [sic].—Drake, 1948b:74 [Netherlands East Indies].



NUMBER 611 23

Key to Ypsotingis Species

1. Costal area 1-seriate to apex of discoidal area, 2-seriate beyond Y. bakeri Drake
Costal area multiseriate almost from base 2

2. Paranotal cysts inflated, subspherical, almost contiguous for full length mesally, expos-
ing only median pronotal carinae Y. bornea Drake

Paranotal cysts more-or-less C-shaped, at least at midlength widely separated, expos-
ing broad area of pronotal surface each side of median carina 3

3. In dorsal view, lateral pronotal carina largely or wholly covered by paranotal cyst . . .
Y. luzonana Drake

In dorsal view, lateral carina visible 4
4. Costal area distinctly wider than discoidal area. Lateral pronotal carina with anterior

one-fourth strongly incurved and then slightly recurved Y. vicinitas Drake
Costal area narrower than discoidal area. Lateral pronotal carina with anterior one-

fourth simply curved inward, not recurved K sideris Drake



Literature Cited

Asanova, R.B.
1970. [Two New Species of Tingidae (Heteroptera) from Kazakhstan.] Iz-

vestiya Akademii Nauk Kazakhskoi, SSR, 1970(5):57-60. [In Rus-
sian.]

Baerensprung, F. von
1858. Neue und seltene Rhynchoten der europaischen Fauna. Berliner En-

tomologische Zeitschrift, 2:188-208, 1 plate.
Carvalho, J.C.M., and L.A.A. Costa

1992. Genera Aristobyrsa com descricao de uma especie nova (Hemi-
ptera: Tingidae). Revista Sociedad Brasileira de Zoologia,
7:439-444.

Champion, G.C.
1897. Tingitidae. In Godman and Salvin, Biologia Centrali-Americana.

Rhynchota, 2:1-32.
China, W.E.

1924. The Hemiptera-Heteroptera of Rodriguez, Together with the De-
scription of a New Species of Cicada from that Island. Annals and
Magazine of Natural History, series 9, 14:427-453.

Costa, A.
1855. Cimicum regni Neapolitani; centuria tertia et quartae fragmentum.

In Atti del Reale Istituto d'Incorragiamento alle Scienze Naturali,
volume 8, pages 225-300.

1863. Cimicum regni Neapoliani; additamenta as centurias. Atti del Reale
Istituto d'Incorragiamento alle Scienze Naturali, 41 pages, 3 col-
ored plates.

Curtis, J.
1823-1840. British Entomology; Being Illustrations and Descriptions of

the Genera of Insects Found in Great Britain and Ireland; Contain-
ing Coloured Figures from Nature of the Most Rare and Beautiful
Species, and in Many Instances of the Plants upon Which They Are
Found. 8 volumes, 69 plate-sheets. [Plate-sheets were issued and
numbered without regard to orders or families; author's suggestion
included assembling plates of Hemiptera as volume 7 when bind-
ing.] London: Author.

Drake, C.J.
1942. New Tingitidae (Hemiptera). Iowa State College Journal of Science,

17:1-21.
1945. New Tingidae (Hemiptera). Bulletin of the Southern California

Academy of Sciences, 44:96-100.
1947. Tingidae (Hemiptera) from the Orient and South Pacific. Musee

Heude, Notes d'Entomologie Chinoise, 11:225-231.
1948a. New Genera and Species of Tingidae (Hemiptera). Proceedings of

the Biological Society of Washington, 61:149—156.
1948b. New and Little Known Piesmidae and Tingidae (Hemioptera). Zool-

ogische Mededeelingen, 30:73-76.
1948c. New Species of Stephanitis Stal, Including a List of Species of the

World (Hemiptera). Musee Heude, Notes d'Entomologie Chinoise,
12:45-56.

1956a. Insects of Micronesia; Hemiptera: Tingidae. Occasional Papers of
the Bernice P. Bishop Museum, 7:101-116.

1956b. New African and Asian Tingidae (Hemiptera). Great Basin Natural-
ist, 16:18-22.

1958. Three New Species of Ypsotingis (Hemiptera: Tingidae). Bulletin of
the Southern California Academy of Sciences, 57:149-153.

1960. Tingidae of New Guinea (Hemiptera). Pacific Insects, 2:339-380.
1961. Some Australian Tingidae (Hemiptera), Including New Genera and

Species. Records of the Australian Museum, 25:107-113.
1964. The Australian Genus Euaulana Drake (Hemiptera, Tingidae). Pro-

ceedings of the Royal Society of Queensland, 75:37-38, 1 plate.

Drake, C.J., and E.J. Hambleton
1935. New Brazilian Tingitidae (Hemiptera), Part II. Archivos do Instituto

Biologico, 6:141-154.
1944. Four New American Tingitidae (Hemiptera). Proceedings of the En-

tomological Society of Washington, 46:94-96.
1946. Three New Species and a New Genus of Amerian Tingidae (Hemip-

tera). Entomological News, 57:121-125.
Drake, C.J., and T.-C. Maa

1955. Chinese and Other Oriental Tingoidea (Hemitera), Part III. Quar-
terly Journal of the Taiwan Museum, 8:1-11.

Drake, C.J., and J. Maldonado C.
1959. New Tingid from Pakistan (Hemiptera). Bulletin of the Brooklyn En-

tomological Society, 54:25-26.
Drake, C.J., and M.E. Poor

1936. New Indian Tingitidae (Hemiptera). Indian Forest Records, 2:
141-149.

1937. Concerning the Genus Leptobyrsa Stal (Hemiptera). Proceedings of
the Biological Society of Washington, 50:163-166.

1941. Tingitidae from Amboina Island (Hemiptera). Pan-Pacific Entomol-
ogist, 17:160-165.

1943. Fijian Tingitidae (Hemiptera). Occasional Papers of the Bernice P.
Bishop Museum. 17:191-205.

Drake, C.J., and F.A. Runoff
1960. Lace-Bug Genera of the World (Hemiptera: Tingidae). Proceedings

of the United States National Museum, 112(3431): 1-105, plates
1-9.

1961. New Genera and New Species of Lacebugs from the Eastern Hemi-
sphere (Hemiptera: Tingidae). Proceedings of the United States Na-
tional Museum of Natural History, 113(3455): 125-183.

1962. Taxonomic Changes and Descriptions of New Tingidae (Hemi-
ptera). Bulletin of the Southern California Academy of Sciences, 61:
133-142.

1965a. Lace Bugs of the World, a Catalog (Hemiptera: Tingidae). United
States National Museum Bulletin, 243:i-viii + 634 pages, frontis-
piece, plates 1-56.

1965b. Lacebugs from New Guinea, Borneo, Solomons, and Other Islands
of the South Pacific and Indian Oceans (Hemiptera: Tingidae). Pa-
cific Insects, 7:243-290.

Duarte-Rodrigues, P.
1970. A New Tingidae from Portugal (Hemiptera). Arquivos do Museu

Bocage, second series, 2(supplement 19):XLII-XLVII.
Fallen, C.F.

1807. Monographia Cimicum Sveciae. 121 pages.
Ferrari, P.M.

1878. Hemiptera Ligustica adjecta et emendata. Annali del Museo Civico
di Storia Naturale di Genova, 12:60-96.

1884. Materiali per lo studio della fauna Tunisina raccolti da G. e L. Doria,
5: Rincoti. Annali del Museu Civico di Storia Naturale di Genova,
series 2,2:439-522.

Fieber, F.X.
1844. Monographic der Tingideae. In Entomologische Monographien,

pages 20-111, 10 plates. Leipzig: J.A. Barth.
1861. Tingididae. In Die Europaischen Hemiptera (Rhynchota Het-

eroptera), pages 35-36, 116-132, 2 plates. Vienna.
Froeschner, R.C.

1969. Zoogeographic and Systematic Notes on the Lace Bug Tribe Lita-
deini, with the Description of the New Genus Stragulotingis (Hemip-
tera: Tingidae). Great Basin Naturalist, 29:129-132.

1991. The Lace Bug Genera Pleseobyrsa and Stragulotingis: Reviews,
Keys, and Description of One New Species in Each (Heteroptera:

24



NUMBER 611 25

Tingidae: Tinginae). Proceedings of the Entomological Society of
Washington, 93:767-771.

1996. Lace Bug Genera of the World, I: Introducion, Subfamily Cantaca-
derinae (Heteroptera: Tingidae). Smithsonian Contributions to Zool-
ogy, 574:i-iv+ 1—41.

Garbiglietti, A.

1869. Catalogus methodicus et synonymicus, Hemipterorum Heteropter-
orum (Rhyngota Fabr.) Italiae Indigenarum. Bolletino delta Societa
Entomologica Italiana, 1:41-52, 105-124, 181-198,271-281.

Germar, E.F., and F. Kaulfuss

1817. Fauna insectorum Europae. Fascicle 3, 25 tables.
Golub, V.B.

1974. [A New Species of the Genus Derephysia Spin. (Heteroptera,
Tingidae).] Zoologicheskii Zhournal, 53:798-799. [In Russian.]

1975. [Review of the Lacebugs of the Genus Dictyonota Curtis (Het-
eroptera, Tingidae) of the Fauna of the USSR and Mongolia.]
Nasekomye Mongol, 6:56-78. [In Russian.]

1979. [A New Species of the Genus Dictyonota Curt. (Heteroptera,
Tingidae) from Yakutia.] Proceedings of the Zoological Museum of
the Academy of Sciences of the USSR, 83:18-20. [In Russian.]

1987. [Notes on the Systematics of Lace Bug (Heteroptera, Tingidae)
Fauna of the Far East.] In Taxonomy of Insects from Siberia and the
Far East, pages 52-55. [In Russian.]

Gomez-Menor, J.
1955. Nuevas cita de especies y descripcion de algunas nuevas de Piesmi-

dos y Tingidos de Espana e Islas Canarias. "Eos," Revista Espahola
de Entomologia, 31:247-259.

Guilbert, E.
1998. Stenotrachelus: A New Genus and Two New Species of Tingidae

(Hemiptera). Australian Journal of Entomology, 37:17-21.
1999. Cephalidiosus: A Replacement Name for Stenotrachelus (Hemip-

tera: Tingidae). Australian Journal of Entomology, 38:15.
Hoberlandt, L.

1974. Results of 1st and 2nd Mongolian-Czechoslovak Entomological and
Botanical Expedition to Mongolia, 30: Heteroptera (3): Nabidae,
Tingidae, Reduviidae, Aradidae, Piesmidae, Lygaeidae, Cydnidae,
Scutelleridae and Pentatomidae. Ada Faunistica Entomologica
Musei National is Pragae, 15:131-148.

Horvath, G.

1896. Hemiptera nova Palaearctica. Termeszetrajzi Fuzetek, 19:322-329.
1902. Tingitidae novae Palaearcticae. Termeszetrajzi Fuzetek, 25:593-

600.
1905a. Descripciones de algunos Hemipteros nuevos del centrode Espana.

Boletin de la Real Sociedad Espahola de Historia Natural, 5:272-
277.

1905b. Tingitidae novae vel minus cognitae e regione Palaearctica. Annales
Musei Nationalis Hungarici, 3:556-572.

1906. Synopsis Tingitidarum regionis Palaearctiae. Annalibus Historico-
naturalibus Musei Nationalis Hungarici, 6:1-117, plate I.

International Commission on Zoological Nomenclature [ICZN]
1954. Opinion 251: Designation, Under the Plenary Powers, of Type Spe-

cies from the Nominal Genus "Dictynota" Curtis, 1827 (Class In-
secta . Order Hemiptera) in Harmony with Accus tomed
Nomenclatorial Usage. Opinions and Declarations Rendered by the
International Commission on Zoological Nomenclature, 5:141-149.

Jakovlev, B.E.

1871. Materialy dlya Entomologischeskoi Fauny Privolzhskago Kraya.
Trudy Russkugo Entomologicheskeo Obshchestva, 6:3-34.

1876. Materialy dlya Entomologicheskoi Fauny Evropeiskoi Rossi. Trudy
Russkugo Entomologicheskheo Obshchestva, 8:46-82, 1 plate.

1902. Hemipteres-heteropteres nouveaux de la fauna Palearctique, II. Re-
vue Russe d'Entomologie, 2:63-70.

1903. Hemipteres-heteropteres nouveaux de la fauna Palearctique, VII.
Revue Russe d'Entomologie, 3:289-293.

Jing, S.L.
1981. [Hemiptera: Tingidae.] In The Series of the Comprehensive Scien-

tific Expedition to the Qinghai-Plateau, I: Insects of Tibet, pages
165-166. Beijing. [In Chinese, with English summary.]

Jing, X.-L.

1980. [New Species of Chinese Tingidae (Hemiptera: Heteroptera).] Ada
Zootaxonomica Sinica, 5:395-403. [In Chinese, with English sum-
mary on pages 402-403.]

Josifov, M.

1969. Neue asiatische Derephysia-Arten (Heteroptera, Tingidae). Ada En-
tomologica Musei Nationalis, Pragae, 3:59-66.

Kerzhner, I.M.
1964. [New and Little Known Heteroptera from Kazakhstan and Some

Other Regions of USSR.] Trudy Zoologischeskogo Instituta Aka-
demiya Nauk SSR (Leningrad), 34:113-130. [In Russian.]

1973. On the Fauna of Hemiptera (Heteroptera) from Tuva. Academy of
Sciences of the USSR Siberian Branch, Proceedings of the Biologi-
cal Institute, 16:78-92.

Kerzhner, I.M., and T.L. Jaczewski

1964. [Order Hemiptera (Heteroptera).] In G.Y. Bei-Bienko, Keys to the
Insects of the European USSR, volume 1:655-845. Moscow, Lenin-
grad: Academy of Sciences of the USSR, Zoological Institute.
[Original in Russian, translated into English by the Israel Program
for Scientific Translation, Jerusalem, 1967:1003-1017].

Kerzhner, I.M., and M. Josifov
1966. Beschreibung neuer Arten von Landwanzen (Heteroptera) aus der

Mongolischen Volksrepublic und bemerkungen uber Phytocoris
turkestanicus Pop. Bulletin Academie Polonaise des Sciences (Sci-
ence Biologiques), 14:627-634.

Kiritshenko, A.N.
1913. Hemiptera-Heteroptera Tunica Nova. Revue Russe dEntomologie,

13:397-415.
1964. [Hemiptera-Heteroptera of Tadshikistan.] Bulletin of the Zoological

Institute of the Academy of Sciences of the USSR,, 164:1-258. [In
Russian.]

Kirkaldy, G.W.
1900. Bibliographical and Nomenclatorial Notes on the Rhynchota, 1. En-

tomologist, 33:238-243.
1908. A Catalogue of the Hemiptera of Fiji. Proceedings of the Linnaean

Society of New South Wales, 33:345-391, plate IV.
Laporte, F.L.

1833. Essai d'une classification systematique de I'ordre des Hemipteres
(Hemipteres Heteropteres, Latr.). Magasin de Zoologie, 2:1-88, 4
plates.

Lattin, J.D.
1987. Derephysia foliacea (Fallen), a Tingidae New to North America

(Hemiptera: Heteroptera). Journal of the New York Entomological
Society, 95:76-80.

Lee, C.E.
1967. Tingidae from Korea (Heteroptera). Mushi, 41:91—111.

Lindberg, H.
1936. Die Heteropteren der Kanarischen Inseln. Societas Scientiarum Fen-

nica, Commentationes Biologiae, 6(7): 1-43, 2 plates.
Linnavuori, R.

1965. Additions to the Hemiptera Fauna of Israel. Annales Entomologici
Fennici. 31:237-241.

1977. Hemiptera of the Sudan, with Remarks on Some Species of the Ad-
jacent Countries, 5: Tingidae, Piesmidae, Cydnidae, Thaumastel-
lidae and Plataspidae. Ada Zoologica Fennica, 147:1-81.

Marshall, T.A.
1868. A Few More Words on Bad Spelling. Entomologists Monthly Mag-

azine, 4:280-282.
Montandon, A.L.

1897. Especes d'Hemipteres-heteropteres d'Algerie et de Tunisie. Revue
d'Entomologie, 16:97-104.



26 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

Monte, O.
1945. Tres novas Tingitideos. Revista de Entomologia, 16:249-252.
1946. Novas especies de Tingitideos (Hemiptera) do Brasil. Revista de En-

tomologia, 17:282-286.
Oshanin, B.

1906-1910. Verzeichneis de palaearctischen Hemipteren mil besonderer
Beriicksichtigung ihrer Verteilung im russischen Reiche. Annuari du
Musee Zoologiue de la Academia Imperiale des Sciences, supple-
ments to XI-XIV, I: Heteroptera [part l:i-lxxiv, 1-394 (1906); part
2:395-587 (1908); part 3:587-1087 (1910)].

1912. Tingitidae. In Katalog der palaarktischen Hemipteren (Heteroptera,
Homoptera-Auchenorrhyncha und Psylloideae), pages 42-46. Ber-
lin: R. Friedlander and Sohn.

Panzer, G.W.F.
1806. Revision der Insektenfauna Deutschlands nach dem System bear-

beitet. Numbers 1-100.
Parshley, H.M.

1916. On Some Tingidae from New England. Psyche, 23:163-168.
Pericart, J.

1978. Revision systematique des Tingidae Ouest, Palearctiques 3: Subdi-
vision de Genre Derephysia et Revue Critique des Especes (Hemi-
ptera). Annales de la Societe de France (new series), 14:87-94.

1979. Revision systematique des Tingidae Ouest-Palearctiques, 4: Contri-
bution a I'etude du genre Dictyonota Curtis (Hemiptera). "EOS,"
Revista Espaiiola de Entomologia, 53:183-211 (1977).

1981. Sept especes nouvelles de Tingidae du Bassin Mediterraneen, des
lies du Cap-vert (Hemiptera). Nouvelle Revue Entomologie, 11:
77-92.

1982. Revision systematique des Tingidae Ouest-Palearctiques (Hemi-
ptera), 9: Complements et corrections. Annales de la Societe Ento-
mologique de France (new series), 18:349-372.

1983. Hemipteres Tingidae Euro-Mediterraneens. Faune de France, 69:
i-iv, 1-620.

1992. Tingidae (Tinginae) d'Arabie, de la region Orientale et d'Australie,
avec la description d'un genre nouveau et de 14 especes nouvelles
(Hemiptera). Entomologica Basiliensia, 15:45—86.

Pericart, J., and V.B. Golub
1996. Tingidae. In Catalogue of the Heteroptera of the Palaeactic Region.

2:3-78.
Puton, A.

1874. Hemipteres nouveaux. Petites Nouvelles Entomologiques, 6(110):
439-440.

1876. [New Species.] In L. Lethierry and A. Puton, Faunule des Hemi-
pteres de Biskria. Annales de la Societe Entomologique de France,
series 5, 6:13-56.

1879a. [Tingidae.] In Synopsis des Hemipteres-Heteropteres de France,
part 2, pages 83-159.

1879b. Diagnoses d'Hemipteres nouveaux. Petites Nouvelles Entomolo-
giques, 2(213):297.

1887. In A. Puton and L. Lethierry, Hemipteres Nouveaux de l'Algerie.
Revue d Entomologie, 6:298-311.

1892. Descriptions de trois Hemipteres nouveaux. Revue d'Entomologie,
11:71-72.

1894. Hemipteres nouveaux et notes diverses. Revue d'Entomologie, 13:
114-116.

1895. Hemipteres nouveaux. Revue d'Entomologie, 14:83-91.
Reuter, O.M.

1888. Heteroptera nova in Graecia a do E. V. Oertzen Lecta. Revue d'En-

tomologie, 7:223-228.
Ribaut, H.

1939. Recoltes de R. Paulian et A. Villiers dans le Haut Atlas Marocain,
1938. Bulletin de la Societe des Sciences Naturelles du Maroc, 19:
186-190.

Ribes, J.

1967. Deux nouveaux Tingidae (Hem. Het.) iberiques. Misceldnea Zoo-
logica, 2:35-39.

1975. Deux especes nouvelles du genre Dictyonota Curtis [Hem. Tingi-
dae] . L 'Entomologiste, 31:108-113.

1978. Una especie nueva de Canarias del genero Dictynota Ct. (Het.

Tingidae). Vieraea, 7:109-114.
Schrank. F.

1801. Fauna Boica. 374 pages. Numberg.
Scudder, G.G.E.

1960. Dictyonota foliacea Costa (Hemiptera: Tingidae) in the Nearctic.
Proceedings of the Entomological Society of British Columbia, 57:
22.

Seidenstiicker, G.
1963. Dictyonota phoenicea, N. Sp. aus Syrien (Heteroptera, Tingidae).

Ada Entomologica Musei Nationalis Pragae, 35:117-121.
1968. Biskria josifovi N. Sp. (Heteroptera, Tingidae). Reichenbachia, 10:

267-270.
Signoret, V.

1865. Descriptions de quelques Hemipteres nouveaux. Annales de la So-
ciete Entomologique de France, series 4,5:115-130.

Spinola, M.
1837. Essai sur les genres d'insects appurtenants a I'ordre des Hemi-

pteres, Lin. ou Rhyngotes, Fab., et a la section des Heteropteres,
Dufour. 383 pages, 15 tables. Geneva: Yves Graviers.

Stal, C.
1874. Genera Tingitidarum Europae disposit. Kongliga Svenska Veten-

skap-Akademiens Forhandtingar, 3:43-60.
Stusak, J.M., and F. Onder

1982. A New Species of Dictyonota Curtis, 1827, from Turkey (Het-
eroptera, Tingidae). Turkiye Bitki Koruma Dergesi, 6:67-74.

Takeya, C.
1962. Taxonomic Revision of the Tingidae of Japan, Korea, the Ryukyus

and Formosa, Part 1 (Hemiptera). Mushi, 36:41-75.
Wagner, E.

1962. Dictyonota latior nov. Spec, aus Libanon [Hemiptera Heteroptera:
Tingidae]. Bulletin de la Societe Entomologique d'Egypte, 46:
283-284.

1967. Die Heteropteren-ausbeute der Mongolischen-Deutchen biologis-
chen Expeditionen 1962 und 1964. Mitteilungen aus dem Zoologis-
chen Museum in Berlin, 43:53-76.

Waloff, N.
1966. Scotch Broom (Sarothamnus scoparius (L.) Wimmer) and Its Insect

Fauna Introduced into the Pacific Northwest of America. Journal of
Applied Ecology, 3:293-311.



Index
(Synonyms and page numbers of principal accounts in italics)

acalyptoides, Dictyonota, 22
Kalama, 22

adelpha, Biskria, 19
aechemeae, Psilobyrsa, 13
Aeopelys, 2 , 3 ,4
aethiops, Dictyonota, 22
aethiops, Kalama, 22
albipennis, Dictyonota, 18
Alcletha, 22
americana, Dictyonota, 22
apeuthes, Oecharis, 11
aporia, Larotingis, 9
aridula, Dictyonota, 23
Aristobyrsa, 2, 3, 4
astragali, Dictyonota, 18
atlantica, Dictyonota, 18
atraphaxius, Dictyonota, 18
atratarsis, Pleseobyrsa, 14

Stragulotingis, 14, IS
aubei, Dictyonota, 19
austrina, Euaulana, 17

bakeri, Ypsotingis, 23
beckeri, Dictyonota, 22

Kalama, 22
bicincta, Pleseobyrsa, 14

Stragulotingis, 14, IS
biroi, Derephysia, 18
bishareensis, Biskria, 19

Dictyonota, 18
Biskria, 18
bornea, Ypsotingis, 23
brevicornis, Derephysia, 18
brevicornis, Dictyonota, 22

Kalama, 22
brevispina, Dictyonota, 19
breviuscula, Dictyonota, 19
bucharensis, Derephysia, 18

Campylostira, 22
Cantacaderinae, 1
Cephalidiosus, 2 ,3 , 5
chlaina, Engyotingis, 23

Ypsotingis, 23
Chorotingis, 16
cicur, Dictyonota, 23
coquereli, Dictyonota, 22

Kalama, 22
coriacea, Campylosteira, 22

Dictyonota, 22
Kalama, 22

Cottothucha, 2, 3, 7
cretica, Dictyonota, 22

Kalama, 22
cristata, Derephysia, 18

Tingis, 18

delicatula, Litadea, 9, 10
Derephysia, 16,17

Dictynota, 16,18
Dictyotingis, 16,19
dlabolai, Dictyonota, 19

eckerleini, Dictyonota, 23
Elina, 22
emmanueli, Derephysia, 18
englemani, Stragulotingis, 14, IS
Engyotingis, 23
ephedrae, Biskria, 18

Dictyonota, 19
erythrocephala, Dictyonota, 23
erythrophthalma, Tingis, 23
etes, Larotingis, 9
Euaulana, 2, 16, 21

ferritincta, Euaulana, 21
fijisana, Derephysia, 18
foliacea, Derephysia, 18

Tingis, 17, 18
froeschneri, Dictyonota, 22

Kalama, 22
fuentei, Dictyonota, 22

Kalama, 22
ftiliginosa, Dictionota, 19

Dictyonota, 18, 19
fusca, Holophygdon, 8,9

gardneri, Derephysia, 18
gibberis, Dictyotingis, 19, 20
gobica, Dictyonota, 19
gracilicornis, Biskria, 19

Derephysia, 18
Dictyonota, 18, 19

gressitti, Palauella, 11,13
guentheri, Biskria, 19

halimodendri, Dictyonota, 19
henschi, Dictyonota, 22

Kalama, 22
hispanica, Biskria, 19

Dictyonota, 19
Holophygdon, 2, 3, 11
horvathi, Biscria, 19

Biskria, 19
Dictyonota, 19

iberica, Dictyonota, 22
Kalama, 22

idonea, Dictyonota, 19
indigena, Chorotingis, 16
inermis, Dictyonota, 22

Kalama, 22
insularis, Ogygotingis, 11,12

Teleonemia, 11

josifov, Kalama, 22
josifovi, Biskra, 19

Kalama, 16,22
kerzhneri, Dictyonota, 19

kiritshenkoi, Derephysia, 18
koreana, Dictyonota, 19, 22

Kalama, 22

Larotingis, 2, 3, 9
latior, Dictyonota, 19
latipennis, Aristobyrsa, 4
lepida, Biskria, 19

Dictyonota, 19
levantina, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 22
lichyi, Pleseobyrsa, 14

Stragulotingis, 14, IS
Litadea, 1,2,3,9, 11
Litadeini, 1,2
longirostrata, Derephysia, 18
longispina, Derephysia, 18
lugens, Derephysia, 18
lugubris, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23
luzonana, Ypsotingis, 23

marmorea, Dictyonota, 19
maroccana, Dictyonota, 23
marqueti, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23
megapharsus, Cephalidiosus, S, 6

Stenotrachelus, 5
melanesica, Holophygdon, 8, 9
mesopharsus, Cephalidiosus, S, 6

Stenotrachelus, 5
minuta, Derephysia, 18
Monanthiini, 1
monticula, Dictyotingis, 20
morales, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23

neata, Aeopelys, 4
nevadensis, Dictyonota, 22
nigricosta, Biskria, 19

Derephysia, 18
Dictyonota, 19

Notosima, 18

oblita, Dictyonota, 19
oceanae, Cottothucha, 7, 8
Oecharis, 2, 3,11
Ogygotingis, 2, 3,11
opaca, Biskria, 19

Dictyonota, 19
oromii, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23
ovata, Derephysia, 18

pakistana, Dictyonota, 19
Palauella, 2, 3, / /
Paraderephysia, 18
parana, Pleseobyrsa, 14
pardoi, Dictyonota, 22
phoenicea, Dictyonota, 19

27



28 SMITHSONIAN CONTRIBUTIONS TO ZOOLOGY

Physodera, 17
plicata, Leptobyrsa, 13, 15

Pleseobyrsa, 13
Stragulotingis, 13, IS

Psilobyrsa, 2, 3, / /
pulchella, Dictyonota, 19
pulchricomis, Biskria, 19

Dictyonota, 19
pusana, Dictyonota, 23

ICalama, 23
putonii, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23

rectinervis, Derephysia, 18
rectipilis, Biskria, 19

Dictyonota, 19
reuteri, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23
ribesi, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23

salsolae, Dictyonota, 19
sareptana, Dictyonota, 19
scutellaris, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23
sicardi, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23
sideris, Ypsotingis, 22, 23
sinuatocollis, Derephysia, 18
Stenotrachelus, 5
Stragulotingis, 2, 3,13
stnchnocera, Dictyonota, 18,19

Tadelia, 2,3,15
tamarindi, Tadelia, 1S
tasmaniae, Euaulana, 21
teydensis, Dictyonota, 19
theryi, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23
tibetensis, Derephysia, 18

Tingidae, 1
Tingidites, 1
Tinginae, 1,2
Tingini, 2
tricomis, Acanthia, 22, 23

Dictyonota, 22,23
Kalama, 22,23

uaupesensis, Aristobyrsa, 4

vicinatis, Ypsotingis, 23
vicinitas, Ypsotingis, 23
vinokurovi, Dictyonota, 23

Kalama, 23
vriesiae, Psilobyrsa, 13

xilingola, Dictyonota, 19

Ypsotingini, 1,2, 16
Ypsotingis, 16, 23



REQUIREMENTS FOR SMITHSONIAN SERIES PUBLICATION

Manuscripts intended for series publication receive substantive
review (conducted by their originating Smithsonian museums or
offices) and are submitted to the Smithsonian Institution Press with
Form SI-36, which must show the approval of the appropriate
authority designated by the sponsoring organizational unit. Requests
for special treatment—use of color, foldouts, case-bound covers,
etc.—require, on the same form, the added approval of the
sponsoring authority.

Review of manuscripts and art by the Press for requirements of
series format and style, completeness and clarity of copy, and
arrangement of all material, as outlined below, will govern, within the
judgment of the Press, acceptance or rejection of manuscripts and
art.

Copy must be prepared on typewriter or word processor,
double-spaced, on one side of standard white bond paper (not
erasable), with 11/4" margins, submitted as ribbon copy (not carbon
or xerox), in loose sheets (not stapled or bound), and accompanied
by original art. Minimum acceptable length is 30 pages.

Front matter (preceding the text) should include: title page with
only title and author and no other information; abstract page with
author, title, series, etc., following the established format; table of
contents with indents reflecting the hierarchy of heads in the paper;
also, foreword and/or preface, if appropriate.

First page of text should carry the title and author at the top of the
page; second page should have only the author's name and
professional mailing address, to be used as an unnumbered footnote
on the first page of printed text.

Center heads of whatever level should be typed with initial caps of
major words, with extra space above and below the head, but no
other preparation (such as all caps or underline, except for the
underline necessary for generic and specific epithets). Run-in
paragraph heads should use period/dashes or colons as necessary.

Tabulations within text (lists of data, often in parallel columns) can
be typed on the text page where they occur, but they should not
contain rules or numbered table captions.

Formal tables (numbered, with captions, boxheads, stubs, rules)
should be submitted as carefully typed, double-spaced copy
separate from the text; they will be typeset unless otherwise
requested. If camera-copy use is anticipated, do not draw rules on
manuscript copy.

Taxonomic keys in natural history papers should use the
aligned-couplet form for zoology and may use the multi-level indent
form for botany. If cross referencing is required between key and text,
do not include page references within the key, but number the
keyed-out taxa, using the same numbers with their corresponding
heads in the text.

Synonymy in zoology must use the short form (taxon, author,
yearpage), with full reference at the end of the paper under
"Literature Cited." For botany, the long form (taxon, author,
abbreviated journal or book title, volume, page, year, with no
reference in "Literature Cited") is optional.

Text-reference system (author, yearpage used within the text,
with full citation in "Literature Cited" at the end of the text) must be
used in place of bibliographic footnotes in all Contributions Series
and is strongly recommended in the Studies Series: "(Jones,
1910:122)" or "...Jones (1910:122)." If bibliographic footnotes are

required, use the short form (author, brief title, page) with the full
citation in the bibliography.

Footnotes, when few in number, whether annotative or biblio-
graphic, should be typed on separate sheets and inserted immedi-
ately after the text pages on which the references occur. Extensive
notes must be gathered together and placed at the end of the text in
a notes section.

Bibliography, depending upon use, is termed "Literature Cited,"
"References," or "Bibliography." Spell out titles of books, articles,
journals, and monographic series. For book and article titles use
sentence-style capitalization according to the rules of the language
employed (exception: capitalize all major words in English). For
journal and series titles, capitalize the initial word and all subsequent
words except articles, conjunctions, and prepositions. Transliterate
languages that use a non-Roman alphabet according to the Library
of Congress system. Underline (for italics) titles of journals and
series and titles of books that are not part of a series. Use the
parentheses/colon system for volume (number):pagination:
"10(2):5-9." For alignment and arrangement of elements, follow the
format of recent publications in the series for which the manuscript is
intended. Guidelines for preparing bibliography may be secured from
Series Section, SI Press.

Legends for illustrations must be submitted at the end of the
manuscript, with as many legends typed, double-spaced, to a page
as convenient.

Illustrations must be submitted as original art (not copies)
accompanying, but separate from, the manuscript. Guidelines for
preparing art may be secured from the Series Section, SI Press. All
types of illustrations (photographs, line drawings, maps, etc.) may be
intermixed throughout the printed text. They should be termed
Figures and should be numbered consecutively as they will appear
in the monograph. If several illustrations are treated as components
of a single composite figure, they should be designated by lowercase
italic letters on the illustration; also, in the legend and in text
references the italic letters (underlined in copy) should be used:
"Figure 9b." Illustrations that are intended to follow the printed text
may be termed Plates, and any components should be similarly
lettered and referenced: "Plate 9b." Keys to any symbols within an
illustation should appear on the art rather than in the legend.

Some points of style: Do not use periods after such abbrevia-
tions as "mm, ft, USNM, NNE." Spell out numbers "one" through
"nine" in expository text, but use digits in all other cases if possible.
Use of the metric system of measurement is preferable; where use of
the English system is unavoidable, supply metric equivalents in
parentheses. Use the decimal system for precise measurements and
relationships, common fractions for approximations. Use day/month/
year sequence for dates: "9 April 1976." For months in tabular listings
or data sections, use three-letter abbreviations with no periods: "Jan,
Mar, Jun," etc. Omit space between initials of a personal name: "J.B.
Jones."

Arrange and paginate sequentially every sheet of manuscript
in the following order: (1) title page, (2) abstract, (3) contents, (4)
foreword and/or preface, (5) text, (6) appendices, (7) notes section,
(8) glossary, (9) bibliography, (10) legends, (11) tables. Index copy
may be submitted at page proof stage, but plans for an index should
be indicated when the manuscript is submitted.



i


